PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interests

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
BARCLAYS BANK PLC		03/31/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INEOS FLUOR HOLDINGS LIMITED, C/O INEOS LIMITED	
Street Address:	HAWKSLEASE, CHAPEL LANE	
City:	LYNDHURST	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SO43 7FG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6403524
Patent Number:	6107529
Patent Number:	5281568
Patent Number:	5449656
Patent Number:	5623092
Patent Number:	5243107
Patent Number:	5382722
Patent Number:	5559276
Patent Number:	5744658
Patent Number:	5211020
Patent Number:	5741748
Patent Number:	5227350
Patent Number:	5288930
Patent Number:	5243105
Patent Number:	5395996
	PATENT

REEL: 024195 FRAME: 0463

501141073

I.	
Patent Number:	7084315
Patent Number:	7186869
Patent Number:	6495060
Patent Number:	6117356
Patent Number:	5902913
Patent Number:	5763707
Patent Number:	5928479
Patent Number:	5962753
Patent Number:	5898088
Patent Number:	6127586
Patent Number:	6891074
Patent Number:	6340781
Application Number:	10546336
Application Number:	11887972
Application Number:	12087565
Application Number:	10549357
Application Number:	12297024

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35575
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 5 source=35575#page1.tif source=35575#page2.tif source=35575#page3.tif source=35575#page4.tif source=35575#page5.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
BARCLAYS BANK PLC	Name: INEOS FLUOR HOLDINGS LIMITED, C/O INEOS LIMITED			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: HAWKSLEASE, CHAPEL LANE			
Execution Date(s). MARCH 31, 2010	Oliege Address. Travilocanou, ormi al anna			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: LYNDHURST			
Joint Research Agreement	State: HAMPSHIRE			
Government Interest Assignment	7in: \$0/3.7EG			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: UK Zip: SO43 7FG			
Other_RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.	B. Patent No.(s) PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE.			
PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED CONEDUCE.	PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED GOILEGEE.			
Additional numbers at	I tached? ☑Yes ☐No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 32			
Name: IP Research Plus	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
21 Tadcaster Circle				
	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information			
21 Tadcaster Circle	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
21 Tadcaster Circle City: Waldorf	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
21 Tadcaster Circle City: Waldorf State: MD Zip: 20602	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number			
21 Tadcaster Circle City:Waldorf State:MDZip: 20602 Phone Number: 301-638-0511	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
21 Tadcaster Circle City: Waldorf State: MD Zip: 20602 Phone Number: 301-638-0511 Fax Number: 866-826-5420	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
21 Tadcaster Circle City: Waldorf State: MD Zip: 20602 Phone Number: 301-638-0511 Fax Number: 866-826-5420 Email Address: orders@ipresearchplus.com	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Patent Release") dated as of 2010, by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as agent and trustee for the Senior Finance Parties (the "Security Agent").

Reference is made to (i) the Senior Facilities Agreement dated as of December 14, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Senior Facilities Agreement"), among INEOS Holdings Limited (the "Principal Obligor"), certain subsidiaries of the Principal Obligor, the Facility Agent, the Security Agent and the other parties thereto, (ii) the Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Senior Facilities Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable), among the grantors party thereto and the Security Agent, (iii) the Security Agreement Supplement dated as of April 30, 2009, by INEOS Fluor Holdings Limited (the "Grantor") in favor of the Security Agent (the "Security Agreement Supplement") pursuant to which the Grantor acceded to the Security Agreement and (iv) the Release Agreement dated as of the date hereof among the Grantor, INEOS Fluor Americas LLC, the Principal Obligor and the Security Agent (the "Release Agreement").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Senior Facilities Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor entered into the Security Agreement Supplement, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 9, 2009 in Reel/Frame 022804/0428.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement Supplement, the Grantor granted a Security Interest in favour of the Security Agent (acting for itself and on behalf of the other Senior Finance Parties) in support of the obligations arising under the Senior Finance Documents, in, among other things, the patents of the Grantor set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a business purchase agreement dated January 29, 2010, among Mexichem Flúor S.A. de C.V., Mexichem UK Limited, Mexichem Fluor Inc., Mexichem Derivados S.A. de C.V., Mexichem Resinas Vinílicas, S.A. de C.V., the Principal Obligor, the Grantor, INEOS Fluor Limited, INEOS Fluor International Limited and INEOS Fluor Americas LLC, certain subsidiaries of the Principal Obligor are to sell certain assets, including the Patents, pursuant to Project Chiller. Such sale is permitted pursuant to paragraph (II) of Clause 20.16 (Disposal) of the Senior Facilities Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Release Agreement, the Grantor has informed the Security Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Security Agent (acting for itself and on behalf of the other Senior Finance Parties) in, to and under the Patents granted under the Security Agreement Supplement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent does hereby, on and with effect from the date hereof, release, cancel, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests it has against the Patents and reassigns all right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interest it may have in the Patents to the Grantor. The Security Agent authorizes the Grantor, the Principal Obligor, and its legal representatives to file this Patent Release or copies thereof with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other

HNYCORP:3199189v6:4636W:03/18/10--01:37 pH

agency or registrar where the Security Agreement or any supplement thereto may have been recorded at the expense of the Principal Obligor. The Security Agent shall take all further actions and provide to the Grantor or the Principal Obligor or their legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, as reasonably requested by the Grantor or the Principal Obligor and at the expense of the Principal Obligor, to effectuate the purposes of this Patent Release.

Nothing in this Patent Release, express or implied, is intended to confer on any person, other than the Principal Obligor, the Grantor and the Security Agent, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Patent Release.

THIS PATENT RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE SECURITY AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has duly executed this Patent Release as of the day and year first above written.

> BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Security Agent

Ву

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to the Patent Release

[[NYCOPP:3199189v6:4636W:03/18/10-401:37 p]]

Schedule I

Grantor	Title	Patent or Application Number
Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited	Crystalline Chromia catalyst, applicable inter alia to 134a manufacture and other fluorination reactions	6403524
Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited		6107529
Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited		5281568
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5449656
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5623092
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5243107
Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited		5382722
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5559276
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5744658
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5211020
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5741748
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5227350
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5288930
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5243105
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5395996
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		7084315
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		7186869
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		10/546336
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		6495060
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited	R11 replacement	6117356
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5902913
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5763707
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5928479
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		5962753
Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited		5898088
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		6127586
Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited		6891074
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited	Purification of 125	6340781
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		11/887,972
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		12/087565
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		10/549357
Incos Fluor Holdings Limited		12/297,024

[[WYCORP:3199189v6:4636W:03/18/10--01:37 p]]

RECORDED: 04/07/2010